
IN RE: PETITION SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
SIS of Berkfield Road, approx-
imately 50' E of the center- * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
line of Landover Road 
(8407 Berkfield Road) - * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
15th Election District 

* Case No. 86-178-SPH 
Philip E. Giannino, et UX 3 

* 
Petitioners 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Petitioners herein request approval to construct a two-family dwelling 

and to permit a Class A group child day care center (center), as more particu-

larly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioners appeared and testified and were represented by Counsel. 

Phyllis Giannino, the Petitioners' daughter and Director of the proposed center; 

Kenneth Tag, a contractor; and John Kratz and Graham Ruley, nearby residents, 

also testified on behalf of the Petitioners. Robert Murphy, a nearby resident, 

and numerous other individuals appeared in opposition. See Protestants' Ex-

hibit 9. 

Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned D.R.5.5 and located 

off Pulaski Highway and Old Philadelphia Road, was first purchased by the Peti-

tioners in 1955 and was improved with a single-family detached dwelling. In 

1966, the State condemned the property for the purpose of extending Route 702 

and the house was removed. However, the State decided not to proceed and the 

Petitioners bought the vacant lot back in 1984. They now wish to construct a 

• 
two-family dwelling with a day-care center on the lot, which is located on Berk-

field Road. 

The proposed plan is for Ms. Giannino to reside in one apartment and oper-

ate the center located in the rear of the dwelling and to rent the second 



Issues raised by the Protestants include the application of the Residential 

Transition Area (RTA); the language of Section 424.4.A, which limits Class A 

group child day care centers to single-family detached dwellings; failure of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZPAC) to review the proposed 

center, and failure to advertise the center in two newspapers. 

Section 424.4.A.6.d, BCZR, addresses the RTA issue by permitting the Zoning 

Commissioner to modify Section 1B01 .1 .B.1 .b.3, BCZR, as it pertains to such use 

in D.R. zones. The fact that the proposed center, as an accessory use, is a 

residential transition use does not preclude it from being permitted. 

The fact that the ZPAC did not consider the center in its comments to the 

Zoning Commissioner also does not preclude its consideration and determination 

by the Zoning Commissioner after a public hearing. The ZPAC is an outgrowth of 

the Joint Zoning Advisory Committee (JZAC), which was established by Section 

22-22(i), now Section 22-24(i), Baltimore County Code (BCC). The JZAC was 

created to advise the Zoning Commissioner on all zoning reclassification peti-

tions. Section 22-26, BCC, requires that all variance and special exception pe-

titians be forwarded to the Director of Planning for his consideration and writ-

ten comments. 

Since the Zoning Commissioner no longer entertains reclassification peti-

tions and since the Petition filed herein is not for a variance or special ex-

ception, no regulation exists requiring a petition such as the instant one to be 

forwarded to anyone or any committee before the Zoning Commissioner may conduct 

a hearing. Indeed, reference to the ZPAC is only found in the Rules of Practice 

and Procedure of the Zoning Commissioner, Rule II, Sections A and C, promulgated 

pursuant to Section 500.8, BCZR, and its purpose is to prepare written comments 

for the Zoning Commissioner's consideration. 

The "child day care•1. legislation imposes certain statutory requirements and 

limitations on such facilities and requires that owners of such facilities file 
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The remaining issue raised by the Protestants is that a Class A group child 

day care center is not permitted in a two- family dwelling . They are correct . 

Section 424 . 4 . A is clear and unambiguous . 

There is a strong presumption of the correctness of original zones and of 

comprehensive zoning . Howard County v . Dorsey , 438 A. 2d 1339 (1982) . There is 

a pr esumption of validity that must be accepted . J ohnson & Wales College v . 

Di Piete, 448 A. 2d 1271 (R . I . , 1982) . When interpreting the zoning regulations , 

the restrictive l anguage contained must be strictly construed so as to allow the 

landowner the least restrictive use of his proper ty . Mayor of Balta . v . Byrd, 

62 A. 2d 588 (1948) ; Lake Adventure , Inc . v . Zoning Hearing Bd . of Dingham Town-

ship , 440 A. 2d 1284 (Pa . Cmwlth . , 1982) . When the l anguage of a zoning regula-

t i on is cl ear and ce r t a i n, there is nothing left for interpreta tion and the or-

dinance must be i nte r preted literally . Mongony v . Bevilacqua, 432 A. 2d 661 

(R . I . , 1981 ) . Section 413.2 , BCZR , is clear and unambiguous. 

The meaning of the plainest words in a statute may be controlled by the 

context . A statute should be so construed that all its parts harmonize with 

each other and render them consistent wi th its general object and scope . Pitt-

man v . Housing Authority , 25 A. 2d 466 . 

The basic pr incipl es of statutor y construction were comprehensively set out 

by the Court of Appeals in State v . Fabritz, 276 Md . 416 (1975) , cert . denied , 

425 U. S. 942 (1976) : 

The cardinal rule in the construction of statutes is to ef­
fectuate the real and actual intention of the Legislature . 
Purifoy v . Mere . Safe Dep . & Trust , 273 Md . 58 , 327 A. 2d 483 
(1974) ; Scoville Serv .~ Inc . v . Comp t roller, 269 Md . 390 , 
306 A. 2d 534 (197 3 ) ; Height v . State, 225 Md . 251, 170 A. 2d 
212 (1961 ) . Equally well settled is·the principle that 
statutes are to be construed reasonably with reference to 
the purpose to be accomplished , Walker v . Montgomery County, 
244 Md . 98, 223 A. 2d 181 (1966) , and in light of the evils 
or mischief sought to be remedied , Mitchell v . State , 115 
Md . 360 , 80 A. 2d 1020 (1911 ) ; in other words , every statu­
to ry enactmen t must be ' considered in its entirety , and in 
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"Zoning regulations are i n derogation of common law rights and they cannot 

be construed t o include or to exclude by implication that which is not clearly 

within their express terms . " Yokely , Zoning Law & Practice , Sections 1- 4 and 

25- 8 ; Aspen Hill Venture v . Montgomery County , 265 Md . 303 (1972) . Landay v . 

MacWilliams , 173 Md . 460 (1938) a/k/a Landay v . Bd . of Zoning Appeals . Zoning 

regulations must be strictly construed and cannot be extended by implication to 

prohibit uses not clearly within their scope . Gino ' s of Maryland , Inc . v . 

Baltimore, 250 Md . 621 (1968) ; McOuillin, Municipal Corp., Section 25 . 72 . 

They also argued that the request fo r a multi - family dwelling should not be 

permitted . 

Testimony was uncontroverted that such dwellings do not exist anywhere 

throughout Section 2 of Berkfield, which was approved by the Planning Commission 

of Baltimore County on October 29, 1952 . See Record Plat Book , G. L. B. No. 18 , 

page 65 . In 1952 , developments were approved under the 1945 BCZR , which per-

mitted single- family and two- family dwellings, defined as a detached dwelling 

arranged or used for occupancy by not more than two families as separate house-

keeping units , with not more than one entrance on any side and with one house-

keeping unit over the other. The Peti tioners propose such a dwelling here . 

Section 103 . 1 provides that the 1955 BCZR would not apply to any development, 

subdi vision , or parcel of land for which the preliminar y plan was origi nally 

submi tted and approved or tentatively approved by the Planning Commission and 

wou l d be governed by the law then in effect . Although the record plat does not 

show envelopes , it is obvious that the intent was to construct single- family 
.,. 

dwel l ings by the subsequent construction undertaken by the developer . 

It is clear that the language contained in Section 103 . 1 applies only to 

those plats submitted and approved and where substantial constr uction was begun 

pr ior to the adoption of ~he 1955 BCZR . The issue in this case is whether the 
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the mixture of single-family and two-family dwellings. If so, such a mixture 

would have been reflected on the plan itself and in the construction of the 

homes pursuant thereto. 

Therefore, after due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented , 

construction of a two-family dwelling on this lot will not be approved. How-

ever, the Petitioners have presented sufficient evidence and have met their bur-

den under Section 424.4 to establish a Class A group child day care center on 

this lot if accessory to a single-family detached dwelling, provided the condi-

tions precedent to the granting of the center, as they are delineated below, are 

satisfied. A Class A group child day care center is permitted as a matter of 

right in a D.R.5.5 Zone, subject to certain conditions which must be met to the 

satisfaction of the Zoning Commissioner. These are delineated by legislation, 

and the Petitioners have satisfied these conditions. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing 

on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the request to construct 

a two-family dwelling on the instant lot should not be granted and the request 

for a Class A group child day care center, accessory to a single-family detached 

dwelling, should be granted. 

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 

this ~om day of November, 1985, that a single-family dwelling and a Class 

A group child day care center is approved and, as such, the Petition for Special 

Hearing is hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, how-

ever, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief 
• 

granted herein: 

1. A revised site plan shall be s ubmitted to the Zoning 
Commissioner for approval showing the following : 

a. the size of the play area in the rear of the 
lot, which shall satisfy the requirements of 
the Department of Health; 
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APPLICATION FOR 
CHILD CARE CENTER 

USE PERMIT 

This Use Permit is requested in acccrdance with Sections 424.5 and 500.4 of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Pror:osed Child Care Center Location: 

Election District ~---,g~~---,~f~~;5 __ ~:t.h,~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Subdivision-~_,,_,_,_~~~~~~~.,...,...~~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Lot Number ~q Block Number 
Street Address 8407 Bvihf.i-e}d 7?d. ---t,-----

If no Lot or Block Number, give distance to nearest 
intersecting street 50 feet, North/South~ 
West of land.ovvz. Street/~Avenue 
Lot Size 57 x 155 

Existing N~a.J;est Cl)iJd Car~ Center Location: 
'/ JU..11.c.e o {- '/ eac.e Lkl~ [ aJte [ eni:.vz. 

(Lot Number, Street Address, etc.) 

BalE..rno/l.e, fifL. 2 I 2 37 866-/ r;8r; 

General Information: 

A. 

B. 
c. 
D. 

E. 

N~~ ~ Address of <;iPPlican.t/operator, .. _ 
'/-'hi.L.ip C· and. (lkuu .. e 7?. §.w..nn.i..rw app,<.,.(£U.n:l1_ openP..i:.oA.: 'PhyJ..J...ui §.w.nn.mo 

-&=o-/J(a~-'-:--Q/1£1.~.d..o-c._ll_;u_ ___ v_e~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--,/JJJ../ne 

Ba.TE;;;;;/1£_, frkl.. 2 I 2 r7 866-244 'i 
No. of employees 2 Hrs. of operation 7:00 a, m. - 5:JO P· m. 
Number of children enrolled /2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Estimated .QIDount of traffic generated: 
Morning ffJax... I 2 Afternoon fihx. I 2 

~~~~~~~~~~ 

A Site Plan, drawn to scale, indicating location and type 
of structure on the lot in question, location and dimen­
sions of play area(s), · parking arrangement, and proximity 
of dwellings on adjacent lots must acccmpany this Use 
Permit 

,N{)fc~ F. A snapshot of the structure:> · , , · , _ . J. 6 J. _ .. _ J. .. , 
. Dl.U ... UJA.Il..[J, n.a/1. no,,__ een C.OnA.A../Ul.C.A...ea. - I am aware that the Zoning Regulations require that the above property be 

r:osted for a period of thirty (30) days prior to the Zoning Corrmissioner taking 
any action, that said r:osting (sign) shall include information relative to the 
number of children, hours of operation, and number of employees, and that I am 
resr:onsible for, and hereby agree, to pay expenses for all r:osting, advertising 
and filing fees. 

7/85 
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IT WOULD LEAD TO CO 
NEIGHBORHOOD. 

ERCIALlZATION OF WHAT IS NOW A 

Day Care Center would be residential. 

HCTLY RESIDENTAL 

Before building, any other property would have to post signs as 
to intent. 

IBE PEACE AND TRANQUILITY OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WOULD BE DISRUPTED BY THE 
ADDITIONAL NOICE THAT WOULD RESULT. 

The children would be con fined to the back yard, which would be 
enclosed by a privacy fence. 

The fence would have a two fold purpose. 

l. To keep children in. 
2. 

To keen ::ini.mR]:o; frnm thP. chi 1 rl~pn Rn<'! ::tWl'IV 

to keep people from fe eding the children. 

There no no houses in the back of the immedi;:itc property. 

Children would not be outdoors during the entire day . . .. only at 
scheduled times. 

OVER A PERIOD OF TIME, CHILD DAY CARE CENTERS DEVELOP AN UNSIGHTLY APPEARANCE 
WHICH WOULD RESULT IN A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON PROPERTY VALUES. 

Since the day care center will be in the back, J foresee no unsightly 
appearance in the front of the house, and in the event that this should 
occur, a letter or phone call to the proper authorities would clear up 
the matter. 

ADEQUATE PARKING DOES NOT EXIST TO ALLOW PARENTS TO SAFELY DROP OFF AND PICKUP 
CHILDREN. 

The center would only be licensed for 12 children. They would not 
all arrive at the same time. Only a max. of 12 cars would come, twice e ac h 
day. 

The lady at 1235 Kendrick Rd. took care of 8 children in her home. 
She had adequate parking. No one got a petition against her. 

BERKFIELD ROAD LEAD TO HEAVILY USED ROSEDALE PARK. THE HIGH VOLUME OF TRAFFIC:) 
PARTICULARLY FOR SPORTING EVENTS, COULD POSE SER mus THREAT TO THE SAFETY OF T'ff 
CHILDREN. 

How come it did not pose a thre at to the p rope ry of 1~ 35 Kendri ck Rd. 
which is closer to the park. 

The Park has 2 entrances. 

'+ 
The center is located by X NO TIIRU STREETS , whi ch means the 
parents would not even go up any streets in the development. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

County Office Building 
111 w. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

!}AY cJI/A~ er~ 
Your proposed petition for ameRdmefit has been reviewed and 

accepted by this office on~---~-r/;_3 __ /J __________ ~ 

;.---

A decision concerning this amendment is tentatively scheduled 

to be rendered on '1!J ;if 
Anyone who desires a public hearing concerning said amendment 

has until the close of business on 8~'! to demand ____......_..f-L--
said hearing. 

A sign indicating the proposed amendment will be posted on 

this property for fifteen ~ days before the above date 

at a cost o f $5.00. 
.32) 

If a hearing is not requested, the tentative decision date 

shall cease to be tentative and the decisi9n shall be 

rendered on this date. 



Philip E. and Marie R. Giannino 8015 Caradoc Dr. 21237 

USE PERMIT 

E. Play area will~e to the rear of the first floor. 

It will be enclosed by a privacy fence and will 

include: 

swing set 

sand box 

and 

possibly a sliding board. 

The privacy fence will extend only Zrom the back of 

the house. 



Case: 86-l78- Sfl-J. 

2 Family fivell ing 

Section III, A3, 

Day Care Center: Sec. 424.-4.A.3 

October 28th, Rocm 106 

•••••••••••• 

C-,raham Ruley - 687-5266 

John Kratz - 686-7708 

Ken Tag - 435-3763 

11 l Oiesapeake Ave . Countv Office Building 

• ••••••••••• 

(Call 6:00 .or 6:30 p.m.) 

f13ui le/er) 



OALTIMORE COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING 
TOWSON . MARYLAND 21204 
494-JJSJ 

ARNOLD JAOLON 
ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Phillip E. and Marie R. Giannino 
8015 Caradoc Dr. 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Dear Mr. and Mrs Giannino, 

JEAN M. H. JUNG 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

August 14, 1984 

RE: Demand for a public hearing on a 
proposed class A child care center 
8407 Berkfield Road 
S IS Berkfield Road, 50 ft. E of the 
centerline of Landover Road extended 
15th Election District 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the posting of your property 
for the above-referenced proposed child care center has resulted in a demand for 
a public hearing by Robert C. Murphy,Jr. on August 12, 1985. 

If you wish to proceed, you must apply for a public special hearing without 
delay before the Zoning Commissioner. This procedure takes about 90 days to 
complete, and you would be responsible for paying $100.00 filing fee plus the 
posting and advertising. 

Since you have already filed for a special hearing on July 30, 1985 for the 
erection of a two-family dwelling, you may amend your request to include the child 
care center to be processed concurrently and no additional fees will be charged. 
If you wish to proceed, you should see me in this office as soon as possible to 
make these changes in the petition. If we do not hear from you within thirty days, 
it will be assumed that you have withdrawn your request for a child care center. 

If you have any questions concerning this procedure, please call me in this 
office at 494-3391. 

cc: Mr. Robert C. Murphy Jr. 
1222 Landover Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

;;;~D~ft-
w. Carl Richards-Jr. 
Zoning Associate 111 



OALTIMOP.E COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING 
TOWSON . MAP.YLAND 21204 
494-JJSJ 

ARNOLD JAl3LON 
ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Mr. Robert c. Murphy, Jr. 
1272 Landover Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Dear Mr. Murphy: 

JEAN M. H. JUNG 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

August 14, 1985 

RE: Demand for a Public Hearing on a 
Proposed Class A Child Care Center 
8407 Berkfield Road 
SIS of Berkfield Road, 50 feet E of 
the Centerline of Landover Road Extended 
15th Election District 

This office has accepted your demand for a public special hearing on the above­
referenced proposed child care center. Therefore, pursuant to Sections 424.4.A.3 and 
500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, a public hearing is required if the 
applicant wishes to pursue the request. 

I have enclosed a copy of the notification letter and, as you have requested, 
a copy of the procedural steps for all petitions. If the applicants decide to procede, 
there will be another sign posted on the property 15 days prior to the hearing, giving 
the date, time, and place, as outlined in paragraph 5 of the enclosed procedural steps. 

If you need any additional information concerning this procedure, you may visit 
this office and review the case file, or call me at 494-3391. 

WCR:nr 

Enclosures 

cc: File 

Very truly yours, 

tN.CJJ~ji. 
W. CARL RICHARDS, JR. 
Zoning Associate III 
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Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Ref: Zoning Notice for 8400 Block Berkfield Road 
Rosedale, Maryland 21237 

Request for use permit for Child Day Care Center 

O A'" 

Q!'r 

0:' n r ,, 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The below signed neighbors protest the use of the above mentioned 
property as a Child Day Care Center for the following reasons; 

1. Residents have an inherent fear of commercialization of a strictly 
residential community. 

2. Child Day Care Centers, over a period of time, haTe a tendency to 
develop an unsightly appearance which would detract from the 
atmosphere of our neighborhood as well as negatively impacting 
property values. 

3. Sufficient room does not exist to provide adequate parking .fbr 
parents dropping off and picking up children. 

4. The peace and tranquility of a quite residential neighborhood 
would be disrupted by the additional noise. 

5. There is serious concern over the safety of the children themselTes. 
Berkfield Road is a heavily traTeled direct route to a public park. 
Rosedale Park and its adjoining athletic fields are heavily usea 
during all sports seasons and the resulting high Tolu.me traffic 
poses a threat to the safety of all present residents. Establishment 
of a Child Day Care Center here would possibly set t he stage for 
a tragedy. 

For these reasons the following neighbors feel that any request for a 
Child Day Care Center Permit should be denied. 
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T. J. Crusse 

1228 Kendrick Road 

Rosedale, Maryland 21237 

August 12 , 1935 ____ ]__ --
Zoning Commissioner --
Baltimore County Office Building 

1 1 1 -Jest Chesapea..k:e 
Towson , ?Iaryland 21204 

To Whom It Hay Concern : 

0 :'" 

Ref : Zoning Notice 8400 Block Berkfield Road By ........ ................. .. 

Rosedale , I1ar;yland 21237 

Request for permit for use as a Child Day Care• Center 

I would like to protest the issuaI1ce of any such permit 

for the follo~in3 reasons ; 

1 . It would lead to commercialization of what is now a strictly 
re sic:1~ential neighborhood . 

t 

2 . The peace and tranquility of the neit';hborhood would be disruptec 

by the additional noise t hat woul d result . 

7-
./ . Over a period of ti:ne , Child Day Care Centers develop an 

unsi ghtly appearance whi ch woul d result in a negative impact 

on property val ues . 

4 . Adeq_uate parking does not exist to allow parents t o safely 
drop off and pick up chi l dr en . 

5 . Ber:<:field Road leads to heavily used Rosed.a.le Park . The 

hi;h volume of traffic , particularl y for sporting events , 

would pose a serious threat to the safety of the children . 

For these reasons I protest any permit for use as a Child 

Day Care Center in my neiGhborhood . 



r 

Commissioner 

111 West Chesapee~e 
Towson , i1aryland 

To Whom It Hay Concern : 

'{(~ 
........... "° tl-

9 ~2,~£L( 
~. fru, :ll.Z3J 

August 12 , 1935 

Ref : Zoning Notice 8400 Block Berkfield Roan ~ 
Rosedale , i'1aryl and 21237 

Request for permit for use as a Child. Day Care Cent 

I would like to protest the issuance of ,my such permit 

for the fo llowin3 reasons ; 

1 . I t i.·:ould lead to comn1ercialization of what is now a strictly 
residential neighborhood . 

2. 

:z. 
./ . 

Tr:e pe ace and tranquility of the neic;hborhood would be disrupte 

by the additional noise that would result. 

Over a period of ti~e , Child Day Care Centers develop an 
unsightly appearance which would result in a negative impact 

on property values . 

4 . Adequate parking does not exist to allow parents to safely 
drop off .and pick up children . ·, 

5 . Ber:<:field Road leads to heavily used Rosedale Park . The 

hi;h volume of traffic , particularly for sportin3 events , 
would pose a serious threat to the safety of the children . 

For t:"lese reasons I protest any permit for use as a Child 

Day Care Center in my nei ; hbor~ood . 

t,gb-4(\. 13 
JAMES W. ILGENFRITZ ~u~ ~ I -
THELMA M. ILGENFRITZ ~ ~ (~ 
1226 KENDRI~! R?-,A~ --, \Jv~t(_ 
'QAT'l'TU{)DV = " ·, ·,·, 



Q l\f\Scl 

O Rec-' 

O Retc\ 

W. C. Barker 

1225 Kendrick Road 
Rosedale , Maryland 21237 

l,.usust 12 , 1985 

Towson, :Maryland 21204 

To Whor:1 It Hay Concern: 

Ref : Zoning Notice 8400 Block Berk field Road 
Rosedale , .i'1aryl and 2'1237 

~equest for permit f or use as a Child Day Care Center 

I '.·1ould like to protest the issuance of an;y such permit 

for the fo llowin3 reasons; 

'1 . It would lead to commercialization of 1·:hat is now a strictly 

residential nei e;hborhood . 

2 . T::e :9eace and tranquility of the neic;hborhood would be disrupte< 

by the additional noise that would result. 

7:. 
./ . Over a period of time , Child Day Care Centers develop an 

unsi ghtly appearance which would result in a negative impact 

on property values . 

4 . Adecuate parking does not exist to allow parents to safely 
drop off and pick up children . 

5. Ber:<:fiel d Road l eads to heavily used Rosedale Park . The 

hi;h volu.:ne of traffic, particularly for sportins events , 
~oul d pose a serious threat to the safety of the childr en . 

~o r t hese reasons I protest any permit for use as a Child 

Day Ca~e Center in my nei5hbor hood . 

Sincere~~--J,,v"I __ 
l)f: t r yrr,~ --



Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 
Zoning Commissioners Office 
11 N. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Sir: 

' i 1 

1111(\ J 2 
HIJO L 

August 12, 1985 

RE: 

By···· ········ ·· ···· · ···· · ·· 

--·-------
~-~ ~d~ /c) ~ c'~ ~ 
8405 { 8407 Berkfield Road, 
Rosedale, Maryland ~ /;{ d'r 

I am writing regarding the zoning notice which is posted on 8407 Berkffeld Road, 
Rosedale, Maryland referring to the construction of a day care center. My property 
is located at 8405 Berkfield Road, adjacent to where the proposed day care center 
is to be located. 

When my property was first put up for sale, I was receiving 3-4 calls per day 
inquiring about the lot. Since the notice has been posted, I have lost 3 very good 
prospects who say they do not want to live next to a day care center and declined 
their offers to purchase the lot. Within the last 3 weeks, my calls regarding the 
purchase of the property have declined to 2-3 per week. 

Therefore, I am contesting the construction of this day care center as it has 
greatly inhibited the s a le of my lot and is depreciating the value of my property. 

Very truly yours, 

?:::l.:~~· 

l 
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ZONI 'G OEPAR i"M£:i"'.T 

(1)11.. [a.nl 'l?i.c.ha/lfVl. 

!Jep:t. o t Zonmi 

I I I fJ/. ( h.vw. pea h.e ll v e. 

JollY.!on, flh~nd 21204 

!Jea.lL [a.nl, 

y ·· · ·· · · ··· ··· ··· ·· ····· · ..... 

cncJ..o/J.ed plea/J.e /i..nd. c.h.e.ch.1· the and. of :two doi.laM. ( $2. 00) 

to c.ovVt xvwx c.op-UVJ.. of e 4 pa.fie pe.;ld:i_on on the 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF FINANCE · REVENUE DIVISION 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

RECtl VED 
FROM :~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



carnPICATE OF POSIIIICI 
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ~4~?'/d-?#.,....,---/-

District_______________ Date ol Pomtillg--~~------------· 
Posted for· ___ //'??/~--;, d?rl.P~/-- __ fer ~tJJtllre c;~py ----------------------------------
Petitioner· ___ /17- ,f-fars.~ _/tf 1 /JE __ ~ q 2!:ZU..;, o ------------------------------------------ __ _ 

Location of property·-- W /.l~r:f~.t.:.f'..1£ ff-£. ___ /{,!' _ .5£ ~ t:-1'-M/;-v !t?t·.R _if/q?'Jrr1-P(/2,J, __ 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Location of Slgns:&1-w .p - /l..P-r/0~ j cl f~_ffff?"OX', - /tl'!(r.._ rtJa dw()i L r,'./Ji:~.,,., ---

C..p.,,, l-o-r--!t"rl.P _.#,C ,Lc;',foY..,v /r.d, _ _£}?f_L rCJc,:u .,_.-!y o?L~ A /;d-,,,.,,,v ---------------------- ---

Remarks: ----------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------

Posted by---~~---------------------- Data of return:--~~~~~---------------­
SilDatare 

Bumbero!Sigmu ~-/~~~~ 


